FRAUD PREVENTION AND DETECTION
CHAPTER 16
FRAUD PREVENTION AND DETECTION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1-8.1, 17:1C-6(e), 17:23-8 et seq., 17:23-19,
17:33A-1 et seq., 17:33A-15 and 17:33B-46 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.117, effective January 31, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4492(a), 28 N.J.R. 1389(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 16, Fraud Prevention and Detection, expires on January 31,
2001.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 16, General Requirements, became effective February 3,
1986 (operative June 3, 1986), as R.1986 d.13, with Subchapter 1,
Verification and Claim Form Statements. See: 17 N.J.R. 47(a), 18
N.J.R. 28l(a). Subchapter 2, Reports to the National Automobile
Theft Bureau, became effective November 20, 1989 as R.1989 d.583.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2901(a), 21 N.J.R. 3668(b). Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 16 was readopted as R.1991 d.102,
effective January 31, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 3688(b), 23 N.J.R. 702(a).
Subchapter 4, Fraud and Theft Prevention/Detection Plans, was
adopted as new rules by R.1992 d.190, effective April 20, 1992. See:
23 N.J.R. 3236(a), 24 N.J.R. 1505(a). Subchapter 5, Health Fraud
Prevention/Detection Plans, became effective July 3, 1995 as R.1995
d.368. See: 26 N.J.R. 4882(a), 27 N.J.R. 2583(a). Pursuant to Execu-
tive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 16, General Requirements, was
readopted as Fraud Prevention and Detection by R.1996 d.117, effec-
tive January 31, 1996. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also,

"Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the New
Jersey Department of Insurance.
"Insurer" means any person, corporation, association,
partnership, company, fraternal benefit society, eligible un-
authorized surplus lines insurer and other legal entity en-
gaged as an indemnitor or contractor in the business of
insurance or any hospital service corporation as defined at
N.J.S.A. 17:48-1, medical service corporation as defined at
N.J.S.A. 17:48A-l, health service corporation defined at
section 1 of P.L. 1985, chap. 236, dental service corporation
as defined at N.J.S.A. 17:48C-2 and dental plan organiza-
tion as defined at N.J.S.A. 17:48D-2. "Insurer" shall also
include any individual, corporation, association, partnership
or other legal entity authorized to represent an insurer with
respect to a claim.
Amended by R.1988 d.342, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1062(a), 20 N.J.R. 1720(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.117, effective March 4, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4492(a), 28 N.J.R. 1389(a).
11:16-1.2 Statement of liability for fraud on claim forms

Case Notes
lnsured's husband who provided chiropractic therapy had to verify
treatment for which insured made claim. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.
Co. v. Dalton, 234 N.J.Super. 128, 560 A.2d 683 (A.D.1989), certifica-
tion denied 117 N.J. 664, 569 A.2d 1356, certiorari denied 110 S.Ct.
1131, 493 U.S. 1078, 107 L.Ed.2d 1037.
SUBCHAPTER 2. REPORTS TO THE NATIONAL
INSURANCE CRIME BUREAU
11:16-2.1 Purpose and scope
This subchapter governs the reporting of motor vehicle
theft or salvage and related transactions between insurers
and the National Insurance Crime Bureau ("NICB"), in
implementation of P.L.1989, c.65. This subchapter applies
to all insurers transacting motor vehicle insurance in New
Jersey.
Amended by R.1993 d.48, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3606(a), 25 N.J.R. 31l(a).
National Automobile Theft Bureau changed to National Insurance
Crime Bureau.
11:16-2.2 Definitions

3. The number of NJ policy applications processed for the preceding calendar year:
4. The number of NJ applications referred to SIU for the preceding calendar year:
s. The number of NJ claims denied for fraud based on an SIU investigation:
6. The dollar amount spent implementing a fraud prevention and detection plan in NJ:
7. The dollar amount of NJ claims denied for fraud:
8. The dollar amount of restitution obtained as the result of fraud investigations:
I NAIC Grp.#
9a. Comprehensive benefits:
9. In health policies, the number of insured lives covered:
9b. Limited benefits:
Fonn: DAFC # I
IMI:
$
$
$
Repeal and New Rule, R.1997 d.87, effective February 18, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4341(a), 29 N.J.R. 563(a).
APPENDIX A
(RESERVED)
Repealed by R.2000 d.58, effective February 7, 2000.